

**THE CORPORATION OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016**

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	Page
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Statement of Operations	3
Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets	4
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow	5
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	6 - 15
Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets	16
Supplementary Financial Information - Library Board	17



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Ratepayers of
The Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin, which comprise of the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and the consolidated statements of operations, the consolidated change in its net financial assets and consolidated cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of The Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin as at December 31, 2016, and the consolidated results of its operations, the consolidated change in its net financial assets and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 were audited by another accounting firm.

Huntsville, Ontario
September 07, 2017

Pahapill and Associates

Pahapill and Associates Professional Corporation
Chartered Professional Accountants
Authorized to practise public accounting by
The Chartered Professional Accountants of Ontario

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

	2016	2015
FINANCIAL ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,547,300	\$ 1,313,768
Accounts receivable	94,744	158,651
Taxes receivable	172,868	149,290
	1,814,912	1,621,709
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	137,456	238,129
Deferred revenue (Note 4)	81,957	72,232
Municipal debt (Note 5)	61,765	53,790
Landfill closure and post-closure liability (Note 6)	269,203	172,365
	550,381	536,516
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS	1,264,531	1,085,193
NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS		
Tangible capital assets - net (Note 9, Schedule 1)	12,218,414	12,457,166
Prepaid expenses	10,652	-
	12,229,066	12,457,166
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS	\$ 13,493,597	\$ 13,542,359

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Note 8)

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Budget 2016 (Note 11)	Actual 2016	Actual 2015
REVENUE			
Property taxes	\$ 2,129,448	\$ 2,134,794	\$ 1,961,497
User fees	46,666	133,511	132,355
Government transfers	946,819	914,703	907,430
Other	92,624	137,141	168,093
TOTAL REVENUE	3,215,557	3,320,149	3,169,375
EXPENSES			
General government	459,019	419,195	464,123
Protection to persons and property	555,056	558,217	448,204
Transportation services	1,211,417	1,087,677	1,198,680
Environmental services	308,577	366,106	269,585
Health services	32,240	21,056	16,055
Social and family services	586,040	585,181	572,218
Recreation and culture	245,599	241,513	274,005
Planning and development	73,205	89,966	62,726
TOTAL EXPENSES	3,471,153	3,368,911	3,305,596
ANNUAL SURPLUS	(255,596)	(48,762)	(136,221)
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	13,542,359	13,542,359	13,678,580
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR	\$ 13,286,763	\$ 13,493,597	\$ 13,542,359

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Budget 2016 (Note 11)	Actual 2016	Actual 2015
Annual surplus	\$ (255,596)	\$ (48,762)	\$ (136,221)
Acquisition of tangible capital assets	(426,787)	(426,787)	(170,460)
Amortization of tangible capital assets	651,500	651,500	659,430
Loss (gain) on sale of tangible capital assets	-	14,039	14,284
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets	-	-	9,100
Change in prepaid expenses	-	(10,652)	-
Increase in net financial assets	(30,883)	179,338	376,133
Net financial assets, beginning of year	1,085,193	1,085,193	709,060
Net financial assets, end of year	\$ 1,054,310	\$ 1,264,531	\$ 1,085,193

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	2016	2015
Operating transactions		
Annual surplus (deficit)	\$ (48,762)	\$ (136,221)
Non-cash charges to operations:		
Amortization	651,500	659,430
Loss (gain) on sale of tangible capital assets	14,039	14,284
	616,777	537,493
Changes in non-cash assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	63,907	(22,136)
Taxes receivable	(23,578)	23,660
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(100,673)	52,309
Deferred revenue	9,725	75,130
Landfill closure and post closure liability	96,838	(1,127)
Prepaid expenses	(10,652)	-
	35,567	127,836
Cash provided by operating transactions	652,344	665,329
Capital transactions		
Acquisition of tangible capital assets	(426,787)	(170,460)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital asset	-	9,100
Cash applied to capital transactions	(426,787)	(161,360)
Investing transactions		
Cash provided by investing transactions	-	-
Financing transactions		
Increase (decrease) in municipal debt	56,500	-
Debt principal repayments	(48,525)	(55,244)
Cash applied to financing transactions	7,975	(55,244)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	233,532	448,725
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,313,768	865,043
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,547,300	\$ 1,313,768

The accompanying notes and schedules are an integral part of these financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Year Ended December 31, 2016

The Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin is a lower tier municipality in the Province of Ontario, Canada. It conducts its operations guided by the provisions of provincial statutes such as the Municipal Act, 2001, Planning Act, Building Code Act and other related legislation.

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin (the "Municipality") are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for local governments as recommended in the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada. Significant aspects of the accounting policies adopted by the Municipality are as follows:

(a) Reporting Entity

These consolidated statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and reserve and reserve fund balances of the reporting entity. The reporting entity is comprised of all committees of Council and the boards, joint boards and municipal enterprises for which Council is politically accountable as follows:

(i) Consolidated entities

The following local boards are consolidated:

South Algonquin Public Library Board

Inter-organizational transactions and balances between these organizations are eliminated.

(b) Basis of Accounting

(i) Accrual basis of accounting

Sources of financing and expenditures are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. This method recognizes revenues as they become available and measurable; expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

(ii) Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities but are held for use in the provision of Municipal services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(a) Tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization, which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. Tangible capital assets received as donations are recorded at their fair value at the date of receipt. The cost, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Land improvements - 15-50 years
Buildings - 20-60 years
Machinery, equipment and furniture - 5-20 years
Vehicles - 5-25 years
Linear assets- 15-40 years

A full year of amortization is taken in the year of acquisition and no amortization is taken in the year of disposal. Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

The Municipality has a capitalization threshold of \$5,000; individual tangible capital assets, or pooled assets of lesser value are expensed in the year of purchase.

(b) Inventories of supplies

Inventories held for consumption are recorded at the lower of cost and replacement cost.

(iii) Reserves and reserve funds

Certain amounts, as approved by Council, are set aside in reserves and reserve funds for future operating and capital purposes. Balances related to these funds are included in the accumulated surplus of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

(iv) Government transfers

Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements as revenues in the period in which events giving rise to the transfers occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility criteria have been met, and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made.

(v) Deferred revenue

The Municipality receives gas tax revenue from the Federal Government and payments in lieu of parkland under the authority of provincial legislation and Municipal by-laws. These funds are restricted in their use and until applied to the applicable expenditures are recorded as deferred revenue. Amounts applied to qualifying expenditures are recorded as revenue in the fiscal period they are expended. The Municipality also defers recognition of certain government grants which have been collected but for which the related expenditures have yet to be incurred. These amounts will be recognized as revenues in the fiscal year the services are performed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

- (vi) Taxation and related revenues
Property tax billings are prepared by the Municipality based on assessment rolls issued by the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation ("MPAC"). Tax rates are established annually by Council, incorporating amounts to be raised for local services and amounts the Municipality is required to collect on behalf of the Province of Ontario in respect of education taxes. A normal part of the assessment process is the issue of supplementary assessment rolls which provide updated information with respect to changes in property assessment. Once a supplementary assessment roll is received, the Municipality determines the taxes applicable and renders supplementary tax billings. Taxation revenues are recorded at the time tax billings are issued. Assessments and the related property taxes are subject to appeal. Tax adjustments as a result of appeals are recorded when the result of the appeal process is known. The Municipality is entitled to collect interest and penalties on overdue taxes. These revenues are recorded in the period the interest and penalties are levied.

- (vii) Pensions
The Municipality accounts for its participation in the Ontario Municipal Employee Retirement System (OMERS), a multi-employer public sector pension fund, as a defined contribution plan.

- (viii) Use of estimates
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles established by PSAB requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include valuation allowances for accounts receivable and solid waste landfill closure and post-closure liabilities. Actual results could differ from management's best estimates as additional information becomes available in the future. The estimates are reviewed periodically and any resulting adjustments are reported in earnings in the year in which they become known.

2. CONTRIBUTIONS TO UNCONSOLIDATED JOINT BOARDS

Further to Note 1(a), the following contributions were made by the Municipality to these boards:

	2016	2015
District of Nipissing Social Services Administration Board	\$ 468,830	\$ 468,074
Renfrew County and District Health Unit	15,677	16,055
East Nipissing District Home for the Aged	104,239	104,144
Total contributions made	\$ 588,746	\$ 588,273

The Municipality is contingently liable for its share, if any, of the accumulated deficits as at the end of the year for these boards. The Municipality's share of the accumulated surpluses (or deficits) of these boards has not been determined at this time.

The Municipality is also contingently liable for its share, if any, of the long-term liabilities issued by other municipalities for these boards. The Municipality's share of these long-term liabilities has not been determined at this time.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

3. OPERATIONS OF SCHOOL BOARDS

Further to Note 1(a), the Municipality is required to collect property taxes and payments-in-lieu of taxes on the behalf of the school boards. The amounts collected, remitted and outstanding are as follows:

	2016	2015
Payable at the beginning of the year	\$ 3,588	\$ -
Taxation and payments-in-lieu, net of adjustments	511,677	507,865
Remitted during the year	(515,265)	(504,277)
Payable (Receivable) at the end of the year	\$ -	\$ 3,588

4. DEFERRED REVENUE

The 2016 continuity of transactions within the obligatory reserve funds and other deferred revenue are described below:

	Balance beginning of year	Contributions received	Interest earned	Amounts taken into revenue	Balance end of year
Federal gas tax	72,232	73,636	531	(70,000)	76,399
Library Conditional Grant	-	5,782	-	(224)	5,558
	\$ 72,232	\$ 79,418	\$ 531	\$ (70,224)	\$ 81,957

5. MUNICIPAL DEBT

(a) The balance of the municipal debt reported on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is made up of the following:

	2016	2015
Loan payable, due July 2016, repayable in monthly instalments of \$3,497 including interest at 3.14% per annum.	\$ -	\$ 24,228
Loan payable, due November 2017, repayable in monthly instalments of \$1,326 including interest at 3.15% per annum.	14,361	29,562
Loan payable, due June 2019, repayable in monthly instalments of \$1,637 including interest at 2.75% per annum.	47,404	-
	\$ 61,765	\$ 53,790

(b) Future estimated principal and interest payments on the municipal debt are as follows:

	Principal	Interest
2017	\$ 32,932	\$ 1,298
2018	19,088	554
2019	9,745	78
	\$ 61,765	\$ 1,930

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

(c) Total charges for the year for municipal debt which are reported in the financial statements are as follows:

	2016	2015
Principal payments	\$ 48,525	\$ 55,244
Interest	1,700	3,141
	\$ 50,225	\$ 58,385

The annual principal and interest payments required to service the Municipality's debt were within the annual debt repayment limit of \$517,145 prescribed by the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing.

6. LANDFILL CLOSURE AND POST CLOSURE LIABILITY

Commencing in 2001, the local government accounting standards issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants require that municipalities recognize a liability related to the closure of solid waste landfill sites. This liability encompasses all costs related to the closure and subsequent maintenance of such sites. The liability is recognized in the financial statements over the operating life of the solid waste disposal site, in proportion to its utilized capacity.

The Township is responsible for the operation and maintenance of two waste disposal sites. The total landfill closure and post-closure estimates for the usable footprints are as follows:

Airy site

Total estimated expenditures for closure and post-closure care	\$220,900
Reported liability in current year	\$128,805
Total expenditures remaining to be recognized	\$87,312
Utilization/year	1,900 m ³
Estimated remaining usable capacity	42,140 m ³
Remaining landfill site life	44 years
Number of years required for post-closure care	10 years

Madawaska site

Total estimated expenditures for closure and post-closure care	\$145,198
Reported liability in current year	\$140,398
Total expenditures remaining to be recognized	\$9,583
Utilization/year	590 m ³
Estimated remaining usable capacity	2,640 m ³
Remaining landfill site life	4 years
Number of years required for post-closure care	10 years

The Township has set aside a reserve of \$125,000 (2015 \$70,000) to meet closure and post-closure obligations.

7. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

The municipality has a contract with the Province of Ontario for policing services. The contract for 2016 was \$331,600 (2015 - \$241,076).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

8. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

In the normal course of business, the municipality is named to lawsuits related to its operations. Management is of the view that these lawsuits are without merit and any settlement would not be material to the financial position of the municipality.

9. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Schedule 1 provides information on the tangible capital assets of the Municipality by major asset class. Additional information relating to these assets is provided below.

(a) Works of art and historical artifacts

Works of art and historical artifacts owned by the Municipality are not included in the tangible capital assets reported on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. The Municipality owns a number of paintings and other pieces of artwork that are prominently displayed in municipal buildings as well as many historical artifacts housed at the Municipality's museum.

(b) Capitalization of interest

The Municipality has a policy of expensing borrowing costs related to the acquisition of tangible capital assets.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

10. SEGMENT DISCLOSURES AND EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT

The Municipality and its Boards and Committees provide a wide range of services to its citizens. The schedule and segment disclosure provides a breakdown of the annual surplus (deficit) reported on the Consolidated Statement of Operations by major reporting segment. The segments correspond to the major functional categories used in the Municipality's Financial Information Return, which include the following activities:

General Government

This segment includes Council, Clerk's Department, and Treasury. This area supports the operating departments in implementing priorities of Council and provides strategic leadership on issues relating to governance, strategic planning and service delivery.

Protection to Persons and Property

This segment includes fire, police, building inspection, and bylaw enforcement. Police services are provided by the Ontario Provincial Police under contract.

Transportation Services

Transportation Services include roadway systems and winter control.

Environmental Services

This segment includes solid waste management.

Health Services

This segment includes ambulance services as well as payments to the district health unit.

Social and Family Services

This segment consists primarily of payments made to the district social services administration board and home for the aged for the provision of social services such as childcare, social housing, general assistance and assistance to the elderly.

Recreation and Culture

This segment includes parks, recreation programs, recreation facilities and library services.

Planning and Development

This segment includes activities related to planning, zoning and economic development.

Unallocated Amounts

Items are recorded as unallocated amounts when there is no reasonable basis for allocating them to a segment. Major items included in this category are property taxation and related penalty and interest charges, and the municipality's annual Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund unconditional grant.

In preparation of segmented financial information, some allocation of expenses is made. This generally includes charges of rent to specific segments.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2016

10. SEGMENT DISCLOSURES AND EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	General Government	Protection to Persons and Property	Transportation Services	Environmental Services	Health Services	Social and Family Services	Recreation and Culture	Planning and Development	Unallocated Amounts	Consolidated
REVENUE										
Property taxes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,134,794	\$ 2,134,794
User fees	6,920	24,697	757	98,990	-	-	2,147	-	-	133,511
Government transfers	864,904	-	26,982	4,473	-	-	18,344	-	-	914,703
Other	59,137	19,735	540	7,150	28,059	-	31,926	4,633	(14,039)	137,141
TOTAL REVENUE	930,961	44,432	28,279	110,613	28,059	-	52,417	4,633	2,120,755	3,320,149
EXPENSES										
Salaries, wages and benefits	274,204	102,720	334,285	145,089	-	-	96,141	7,866	-	960,305
Long-term debt charges (interest)	-	725	713	262	-	-	-	-	-	1,700
Operating expenses	128,207	424,593	220,411	209,084	16,540	583,760	90,711	82,100	-	1,755,406
Amortization	16,784	30,179	532,268	11,671	4,516	1,421	54,661	-	-	651,500
TOTAL EXPENSES	419,195	558,217	1,087,677	366,106	21,056	585,181	241,513	89,966	-	3,368,911
ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	\$ 511,766	\$ (513,785)	\$(1,059,398)	\$ (255,493)	\$ 7,003	\$ (585,181)	\$ (189,096)	\$ (85,333)	\$ 2,120,755	\$ (48,762)

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended December 31, 2016

10. SEGMENT DISCLOSURES AND EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

	General Government	Protection to Persons and Property	Transportation Services	Environmental Services	Health Services	Social and Family Services	Recreation and Culture	Planning and Development	Unallocated Amounts	Consolidated
REVENUE										
Property taxes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,961,497	\$ 1,961,497
User fees	8,091	19,184	3,506	68,372	-	-	33,202	-	-	132,355
Government transfers	845,490	1,139	-	1,325	40,246	-	16,628	2,602	-	907,430
Other	50,186	7,203	-	6,018	13,224	-	11,424	450	79,588	168,093
TOTAL REVENUE	903,767	27,526	3,506	75,715	53,470	-	61,254	3,052	2,041,085	3,169,375
EXPENSES										
Salaries, wages and benefits	298,241	87,387	337,049	117,056	-	-	82,682	3,673	-	926,088
Long-term debt charges (interest)	-	-	1,184	1,454	-	-	-	-	-	2,638
Operating expenses	142,121	324,915	318,555	139,537	16,055	572,218	144,986	59,053	-	1,717,440
Amortization	23,761	35,902	541,892	11,538	-	-	46,337	-	-	659,430
TOTAL EXPENSES	464,123	448,204	1,198,680	269,585	16,055	572,218	274,005	62,726	-	3,305,596
ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	\$ 439,644	\$ (420,678)	\$(1,195,174)	\$ (193,870)	\$ 37,415	\$(572,218)	\$ (212,751)	\$ (59,674)	\$ 2,041,085	\$ (136,221)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended December 31, 2016

11. BUDGET FIGURES

The unaudited budget adopted for the current year was prepared on a fund basis, and has been restated to conform with the accounting and reporting standards adopted for the current year actual results.

12. PENSION AGREEMENTS

The Municipality makes contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employee Retirement Fund (OMERS), which is a multi-employer plan, on behalf of certain members of its staff. The plan is a defined benefit plan which specifies the amount of the retirement benefit to be received by the employees based on the length of service and rates of pay. Each year an independent actuary determines the funding status of OMERS Primary Pension Plan (the Plan) by comparing the actuarial value of invested assets to the estimated present value of all pension benefits that members have earned to date. The most recent actuarial valuation of the Plan was conducted at December 31, 2016. The results of this valuation disclosed total actuarial liabilities of \$86,959 million with respect to benefits accrued for service with actuarial assets at that date of \$81,239 million indicating an actuarial deficit of \$5,720 million. Because OMERS is a multi employer plan, any Plan surpluses or deficits are a joint responsibility of Ontario municipal organizations and their employees. As a result, the Municipality does not recognize any share of the Plan surplus or deficit.

The amount contributed to OMERS for 2016 was \$37,361 (2015 \$36,233) for current service and is included as an expense on the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

13. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain 2015 amounts in these financial statements have been reclassified to conform with their presentation in 2016.

**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016**

Schedule 1

	Land	Land Improvements	Buildings	Machinery, Equipment and Furniture	Roads and Bridges	Vehicles	Assets Under Construction	TOTAL 2016	TOTAL 2015
COST									
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 43,942	\$ 353,822	\$ 3,296,021	\$ 695,221	\$ 15,617,878	\$ 1,371,489	\$ -	\$ 21,378,373	\$ 21,281,002
Additions and betterments	-	54,380	69,081	22,750	229,696	50,880	-	426,787	170,460
Disposals and writedowns	-	-	-	-	(14,039)	-	-	(14,039)	(73,089)
BALANCE, END OF YEAR	43,942	408,202	3,365,102	717,971	15,833,535	1,422,369	-	21,791,121	21,378,373
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION									
Balance, beginning of year	-	194,138	683,013	378,327	6,751,819	913,910	-	8,921,207	8,311,482
Annual amortization	-	18,553	62,884	33,011	469,014	68,038	-	651,500	659,430
Amortization disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(49,705)
BALANCE, END OF YEAR	-	212,691	745,897	411,338	7,220,833	981,948	-	9,572,707	8,921,207
TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS-NET	\$ 43,942	\$ 195,511	\$ 2,619,205	\$ 306,633	\$ 8,612,702	\$ 440,421	\$ -	\$ 12,218,414	\$ 12,457,166

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN
SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
LIBRARY BOARD

Condensed financial information in respect to South Algonquin Library Board is provided below.

		2016		2015
FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	16,277	\$	7,843
Due from own municipality		8,449		7,754
		24,726		15,597
LIABILITIES				
Deferred revenue		5,558		-
		5,558		-
NET FINANCIAL ASSETS		19,168		15,597
NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS				
Tangible capital assets - net		222,539		219,637
		222,539		219,637
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS	\$	241,707	\$	235,234
		Budget 2016 (Note 11)	Actual 2016	Actual 2015
REVENUE				
Municipal contributions	\$	51,461	\$	51,461
Provincial grants		7,392		15,344
Other		-		1,207
TOTAL REVENUE		58,853		68,012
EXPENSES				
Wages and benefits		28,144		33,407
Books, periodicals and small equipment		6,000		9,061
Operating supplies and maintenance		22,706		13,787
Amortization		5,284		5,284
TOTAL EXPENSES		62,134		61,539
ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT)		(3,281)		6,473
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF YEAR		235,234		235,234
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR	\$	231,953	\$	241,707